from information resulting from the plan at medium long-
term.
For all of the CGUs, the discount rate of the cash flows
using the average cost of capital is 8%. It is based on a
market rate without risk increased by a risk premium.
This rate is calculated after tax and is applied to cash
flows after tax. A single discount rate was used for all the
CGUs insofar as the specific risks of each CGU were
taken into account in the forward-looking cash flows.

The terminal value was determined from normalized cash
flow to which a perpetuity growth rate of 2% was applied.

At December 31, 2011, the tests carried out on all of the
Group's CGUs did not lead to the recognition of
depreciation.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on all of the Group's
CGUs by changing the main assumptions accepted,
namely: Change in the discount rate of + 0.5% and
change in the perpetuity growth rate of – 0.5%.  Taken
individually, the changes in the main assumptions did not
lead to values in use lower than the net book values.

Furthermore, a 2.5% increase in the discount rate would
have led to the recognition of depreciation.

NOTE 6  INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

('000 EURO)

Dec 31, 2011 Dec 31, 2010

PESOLA 44 107

Corse Composites Aéronautiques 126 -279

LATECOERE AEROSERVICES 44 206

RESULT FROM ASSOCIATES 215 33

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2011

   December 31, 2011

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011   LATECOERE   53

3

('000 EURO)
Dec 31, 2011 Dec 31, 2010

PESOLA 400 389

Corse Composites Aéronautiques 1 618 1 491

LATECOERE AEROSERVICES 0 1 591

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 2 018 3 471

Since July 1, 2011, the Group no longer exercises significant influence over the LATECOERE Aéroservices Company.
Consequently, this company's shares no longer appear on the "investments in associates" line. As from July 1, 2011, the
financial asset was accounted for on the "Other financial assets" line.

The main financial information in respect of investments in associates is the following:

('000 EURO)
PESOLA CCA TOTAL

Fixed assets 1 282 4 101 5 383

Inventories & work in progress 774 16 709 17 484

Trade receivables 520 4 937 5 456

Other receivables 191 8 173 8 396

Cash and cash equivalent 146 6 002 6 148